IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CEA
SHERMAN DIVISION ‘ R

t Lo

i
N © (2
IN RE: ) 2

DONALD H. FLANARY, JR |

GENA LYNN FLANARY CASE NO. 99-43091~

)
)
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent

with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 7'/,3/02,

Zh D

Joyce #. Lindauer, Tristee

EEE R R L R R R R R g R R S T ey
REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: /G- 2 fd

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

b AL




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
DONALD H. FLANARY, JR_, ) CASE NO, 99-43091
GENA LYNN FLANARY )
} (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the asscts and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administcred shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11
U.S.C. § 354(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estatc to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form Il as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

3. There is no agrecment or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptey Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as filed,
or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustce further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustec be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: ?;1‘5:/")"
Y
Joyc&W/ Lindaucr, Thustee
12900 Preston Road, Suite #1050
Dalla, Texas 75230
(972) 503-4033




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:

A

B.

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

(M
2)
3)
(4)

Secured Creditors
Administrative Expenses
Priority Creditors

Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

CURRENT BALANCE:

$29,329.05

$18,650.26
$ 000
$  0.00
$ 000
$ 000

$10.678.79



%0L %09 %0S %0F %0€ %0Z %0l %0

%00°0

g3™¥NO3ISNN ¥Od
Q34Y3A0D23Y LN3DN3d

‘SINIWWOD

%00°0
%00°0
%ivee
%6S°€9
%00°0
%00°0
%00°0
%00°0
%00°0
%00°0
%000
%8¢E" |
%9521

%00°001

000 02'156°C2L
divd aamo1v

SWIV1D d3¥NI3SNN SIIV1D a3dNd3SNN
000 (013 "HO193a OL NYNLTIH)EIHLO
000 alvd SWIVTD d3dnND3sNN
¥/065'0 Alvd SWIV1D ALIMOIYd
92'059'8L divd SWIV1D a34No3s
000 S1S0D H¥ILdYHD HOINd
000 {013 ‘'SaAXVL)SISNILXI I1visT
000 S1S0OD LYNOD
000 $334 TYNOISSIH0Hd HAHLO
00°0 $334 AINYOLLY HIHIO
000 S3ASNIIXT TYNOISSIHOHd SN
000 $334 TYNOISSIH0OYd SN
S1°60b S3ASNIIXT SAILSNHL
06°289'c NOISSIWWOD S33LSNHL

‘S3SN3IdX3 31v1s3

S0'62£'62$ 81dI3034 TvLOL
-3WOODNI 31V1S3

20vZ-01 :03A0YddV 1SN 31vq

L60EV-66 :4IGINNN 3SVD

VN39/GTVNOQ ‘AVVNV 14 :IWVN 3SVD
d3aNVAanIi -I31SNYL

AGVANINS 3SVD 1Y0d3d T¥NId S.331SN¥L



FLOA  WWd ZZ'v0 2002/82/80 (PajUld
V4 oo.o 000 00008'c . WNoADY v 8l
v4 000 000 00°000'0L ue|d uolsuad USppeH £ Jeuy | /|
vd oo..o 000 00'00¢ mu.zt Jasp om] ‘sunBloyg om gl
v ) 000 000 00°000' UOBM 1293 SsipeT | Gl
vd 000 000 00'000'G Aueg “Jswy 01 palipald) yolep xoj0Y SUs | bl
ﬂ‘ 000 000 & 00008 pliyo » asnods 'Jojgsp Jo selessssoe/Buiyio|n el
[ v 000 000 00°00€ sp00q | z1
v 000 000 00005 - uonosioo duiels | 4y
v4 000 00'0 00°00€ woolpag Je)sep ainpuing | gL |
vd 00°0 i . 000 ‘ 00°00G Juelidinbg pue sBuiysiwing uayoy 6
vd 000 ) 000 00005 ’ alnjuind ealy |eWlio g
¥4 000 000 00°005 aInjuing wooy Ajwey | 2
V4 000 000 00°'005 alhjuing susap|iyo 9
vd ...oo.o , 000 o.o.oom alnjung usg o
\mn_ 0000z’ 00°00Z°L 00°00Z't X1 'se(leq@ “ueg ‘|jeN poomu| 100y Bupjosyn ¥
EA 000 0005 0008 uses | ¢
V4 00°000'82 ) 00°000'0¢ 00°000°0¢ X1 ‘Uewiays '1Q e69j0D ‘M GL8 SWOH ISWI0S SBHAA < N
v 000 00°000'9£Z 00°000'052 GZ0SL X1 ‘oueld 'puolwINg S09E pesISaLIoH L
s)assy buineuray ‘uopueqe (2)¥s58=va {s3s09 12410 pue #7190y
Jo anfep ssolg aje)sy ay) ‘uopueqe {e}y558=y0 ‘suonduwaxy ‘suar 5o Sanjep
{(wd) passisiunupy Aq panreoay T pauscpuEqy ‘avisni) Ag paunuaiaq anjep) pa|npayasun {Auadoud (n) patnpayssun puy pajnpauos)
AlIng jossy spundes Ayadoid anjep JoN pajeun)sy juoiad uonduossaq jassy
9 G 4 € z 2
00/8 L0 :8jeq leg swie|d Zo/gz/en  :buipu3g pouay
66/50/L1  :ojeq Bunaay (e}Lpe§
(1) 86/¥2/60 :(2) pauaAuod 1o () paji4 H aTvNOQ "H "AYYNY1d ‘swep asen
HINVANIT JOA0F (0gglce) :asisniL SdA I60ek-66 -dequiny ase)
SISB) JISSY
)oday pue p103dy A31ador g ajeysy [enpiarpuy
L abedq J W10




PLEIA

Wd 220 £002/82/80 ‘palulid

z00z 'og aunp {dd1) poday [euld JO 91eq pajoalold Juaiing

‘Hoday Jeuld s,88ishu] 1oy Apeal oq UsY) (I Z0/SZ/p Uo Hsodep oy Apeal 0pgs

40 @3UB[Rq 8U} -Z0/0 /Y U0 payisodap aq 0} 009% 104 %08Ya jsil4 "8sBO SIU) Ino Buisoja piemo) of 0} syoaYD pajep 150d oM} paAleoey no asojo o} Bulkl] pueyuo
4sB2 puB SoUB[EG YSED ||BLIS 10} 10198 UO PUBWISP BPEIY 'POS 3SN0Y JBWI0) SBHA 'L0/9/9 U Auadold |18S o} uonoly peledaid piq papiwgns pajsalaul 18Ang
‘PIq B Buijiuigns s)iwisoB) BIA SN ypm JOBIUOD Ul 8 pinoyg “Apadoud Joy Jakng pajsalsiul ue sey
Aleueld 4 yey) oo 1no pawiojul oym sBullIg %onyD ypm axods | 'L0/z/s Aepol  9B2]100) 1S9 SL8 (1S 0 Justuaaibe Buipiebai Asulope gy 108IU0Y ||IH ABBay

1PBGD "00°000'0E$ @nieA '2AlIQ 963][00 1S8AA GL.8 Je @SNy |j8s 0) dYSY JONESS J9BIU0D "00°0SZ LS JO PUBH UO YSBD pUE soUBjes Junoady Bupiaayn puews

:Buiso|p asen Bunoayy saniApoy Joley

000z 'Leisnfny {yd1) podsy [ewy Jo 23eq pajoslold |ely|

00 0% S0°'6Z£'629 00°'052°29Z% 00'059'2Z¢€$ (sanjea umouyun Buipnioxg) spejoL S]ossy  1Z
umoL}uN s0'6Z1 wIN umoLxUn (N} 1S3H3INI | 3w
[ w4 000 000 000 sBogoml | oz
[ v+ 000 poC 00'C00'Ze ucBepn 0z 3 sepadialy GE6L 6l
sjassy Bulureway ‘uopuege (9)#555=vq {sy50D 18410 pue #°19Y
JO anjep ssoln Je)s] ) ‘uopueqe (e)y55§=v0 ‘suondwiax3y ‘suar ssa sanjep
Hwd) pasaysiunupy Aq panpoay pauopueqy ‘ag)sni] Ag pauiuls)eq anjep) painpayasun {Apadouid {n) panpayssun puy painpayas)
A|png jassy spundg/ajes Apadoly anjep JeN pajewinsy juonnag uodiosag JPssy
9 g v £ Zz i
00/eL/¥0 :9je( Jeg swiejd z0/g9Z/90 :Bulpu3 pouad
66/50/11 :a1eq buneay (e)L¥es
() 86/¥2/60 :(9) paneauo) o () paji4 'H G1YNOQ “dr ‘AYYNYd :aWeN ase)
HINVANIT IDA0r (0golgo) :espsnuy Sdd 160€y-66 laqunp ase)
SISB) JOSSY
yoday pue paoddy Laadoa g deysy enpraipug
Z :obed T uLIoy




VIGA

Wd ZC'+0 2002/8Z/80 pajuld

(s)aousiayel essy {

9Z'059'8L% S0'6Zc'6Z% sjuswesingstq / sydisoay 13N
00°0 siclgaq 0] sjusWked 15587
9Z°'059'81 S0'62Z£'62 lejoigng
6/'8/9'0L 000 slajsuel] yueg ssa7
00'0% s0'62t'62 S0'6Z£'6Z SAVYLOL LNNOJ2V
uvoday |eulq s@33sni|
000 B.'8/9'0L 000-6666 loy Bupedaig yQQ uedo - YINN 95010 Q0PZIGPERCTL E# JUN0IIY 0 c0/51/50
6/'8/9'01 ) eZ'e 000-0.L21 %0008 0 sl 81y 1saleu| Juslnyd Bunsod jsausw) | 20/SLIS0
95'6/9'0) L6'9 000-0.l2l) %0058°0 ¥e Bunsod jsaisu) YNVE NYLLYHNYW 3SVHO JHL i 20/0e/P0
59'899°01 00009 000-06Z1 93ISN1] 0} PaMmO JuawAed |eury Keuelq 7 eusg ¥} FANILSTAL L0
59'890'01 00009 000-0621L pueH uo ysej {4 19SSy Jo g/L Aeue)) | eusg {¥} c0/0LPO
59'89%'6 £8'9 000-0.2Cl) %0058'0 1e Buisod jsateyu| HANVE NYLLYHNVYW 3SVYHD IHL | c0/62/e0
9197’6 Br9a 000-0.¢1 %0058°C e Bunsod Jsaseyu| HNVYE NV LEIVHNYW 3SVYHD 3HL ] No\wmxmml
.wm.mmv_m ) 86°L 000-0.21 %0056 0 e Bunsod 1sal8)U) MNVE NV LLVHNYIN 3SYHD 3HL i c0/LefL O
9L IPP'6 4 ) 000-0421 o}oomo..ﬁ je Bunsod 3saiaqu) MNvd Z<._.._.<IZ<_>_. ASYHO wIH | LO/LE/CL
v6'8EY'6 ceg 000-0/C) %0050t e Buisod ﬁwv._muc_ MNYE NV LLYHNYIN 3SYH2 3HL ] LO/OE/LL
ZO0ER'S 286 000-04¢2t %0051 'L Je Buisod jsalau) HNYE NVILVYHNYN 3SYHO JHL S| LO/LE/OL
a.,wv_m . 62°6¢ 000-0.L21 %0008"L 1e Bunsod jsalsu)| MNYE NV LLYHNYIN 3SyHO 3HL | L0/82/60
B Z60S. X1
19'S6E'6 9z'059'8l 000-0662 | 'uewlsys ‘sba||cD A 519 Je ashoy Uo yolked 1shl] 8|qe30AB.l| 8poIXay L1001 LO/LLIBO
20°9¥0'8Z LL'SE 0ao-042L %000G | e Bunsed ysalou| MNVYE NVLLYHNYIW ISVHD 3IHL | LO/LE/BD
ge0L0'82 9e 0l ooc-0icl %0006 L Y& Buljsod 3seley| UNVYE NVYLLYHNYW 3SVYHD JHL | Fo\vm_&ol
mo.ooo_wm 00°'000°82 000-06¢CL a62]|00 }53MA G118 0 B|BS W0J) Speadold uewisuny Awwip {c} LO/6L/L0O
aJugjeg Junoldy w ﬂ 2poD-1 uoljoesuel} jo :O_ﬁﬂ_._owmn_ WOl 4 paAladay / O] pled # 12eYyoH Ijeq
19Je Aduop sjuswWas.ingsiq sydienay 1 {# Jox} ‘sues]
L 9 g 14 € 4 l
V/N :puog ajeredag 20/g2/80 :Dulpu3 pouad
(nuny aseo Jed) 00°000'00£$ :puog jevuelg 9ZQEBZ/-CL  # Q| JeAedxe]
uNoadY 1axIe|y AsUol - G9-¥ZZ6¥E8-Z1E Junoday
MNVE ISYHI NYDOHOWdr -aweN qjueg HATYNOQ "dr 'AYVYNY1d ‘OWeN ase)
(0891£9) HINVANIT ADA0r 183jsnu | Sdd 160E¥-66  dIquinp ased
P10 SpudWISINGSI(] puy $1d133Y yse)
| :abed ¢ W10




PLOA  INd 2290 Z00Z/82/80 -palulid

{s)aouaiaysl jassy {}

64'8.9'01% 9Z'059'81% 50'62£'6Z%
6L8.19'0L 000 00'0 99-bZZePee-Zic # Bupoayn
000 9Z'059'8l S0'6Z¢'62 SO-PZZ6PER-ZLE # VINW
Sadue|eg sjuswasingsig sydiassy SINNOJIVY 11V - 1IVL1Ol
unoly 18N 1eN
00'0% 00'0% spuswasingsiq / sydisdoy 13N
000 si01ga( 01 SjusWAed 'ssaT
000 000 [eloung
000 6/2'8/9'01 sigjsuel] yueg ;5597
624°819'0L% 00°0 62°829'01 STVLOL LNNODJV
Moday Jeuld sesisns|
6181901 62°'8/9'0L 000-6666 do} Bupedaid waq uedo - vIAW @solD GOPZZHYERT L E# JUNDIOY WO Z0/S1/50
aouejeq junocooy ¢ $ apon-1 uocljaesuel] Jo uondiosa(g WOl paAlBday f o] pled #99YynH ajeq
Bupjzayg SJuUsWasINgsiq sydienay I {# 19y} | rsueay
L 9 g 14 £ Z I
V/N :puog 3jeiedag 20/8z/g0 :Buipu3 pousd
(Mwiy eseo Jad) 00°000°00€$ :puog l1ayuelg ozee6zi-cl  # ql JodAedxe]
Junoooy Bunoayd - 99-¥ZZ67E8-ZLE Junoday
ANVE ISYHD NVYOHOWCr BWeN yueg ‘H IYNCA "Hr AYYNY 14 oleN ased
(0891€9) YANVANIT IDAOT @SN S¥Q 160EP-66 :lagwnp ase)
P10 SmdWISANGSIF puy $)dday yse)H)
Z .abedq < WIoy




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 29,329.05 25% of First $5,000

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 24.329.05 10% of next $45,000

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance
TOTAL COMMISSIONS

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond
Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Paralegal Time (See Exhibit “A”)
Preservation of Estate

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

$1,250.00
$2,432.90
3 0.00
S 0.0
$3,682.90
$ 000

0.00
$ 7125
S  33.90
$  300.00
$  0.00
$ 40515



EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Paralegal, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage
Trustee’s Motion to Sell 40 $6.40
Final Report 210 $12.95
Supplemental Report 30 $12.95
Distribution Checks 5 $1.60
TOTALS:
Paralegal Time = 6 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $300.00
Copies = 285 @ $ 25/page $ 7125
Postage $ 33.90




PARALEGAL TIME

Date Description of Services Total
Hours

6/5/01 Draft Motion to Sell 1.0
6/12/01 | Work on Sale of Property 1.5
10/28/01 | Draft Motion to Compell 1.0
1/15/02 | Work on Turnover of Funds 5
Draft Final Report 1.5
Preparation of Supplemental Final Report S

Total Hours: 6.0




SCHEDULE ¢

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATICN

(1) (2) {3) (4]
Amcunt Amount Previously
Claimed A1l owed Paid Due

1. 11 U.8.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)

Court Costg and Fees ) 0.00 5 0.00 S 0.00 3 0.00
2. 11 U.5.C 8ec. 502(b} (1) (A)

Preservaticon ©f Egtate

A. Transportation 0.00C ¢.00 0.00 0.00C

B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00

C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. Estates share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00

G. QOther {itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b} {2}

Pest-Petition taxes and

related penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4, 11 U.5.C. Sec. 502 (b} (2}

Compengation and

Reimbursement

A. Compensation of Trustee 53,682,820 $3,682.90 0.00 S3,682.90

B. Expenses of Trustee S 405.15 $ 405.15 0.00 $ 405.15

C. Expensgeg of Auctioneer 5 0.00 ] 0.00 .00 5 0.00
5. Court Special Charges

(Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.5. Trugtee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Other {itemize} 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: $4,088.05 54,088.05 3 0.00 s 4.088.05




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name)
5 Internal Revenue Scrvice $79.567.56 0.00 $0.00 0.00
7 Amcrican Bank of Texas $25,376.52 0.00 $0.00 0.00
8 Amgrican Bank of Texas $13.814.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00

Total $118,758.08 0.00 0.00 0.00




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1)
Claim
No.

(2)
Amt.
Claimed

(3)
Amt.
Allowed

4)
Amt.
Paid

(5)
Due

For Credit Extended
Section 364(c)(1)

Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a}(b)

“Gap Claims™
Section 507(a)(2)

Wages, etc.
Section 507{a)(3)

h

Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 307(a)(4)

Consumer Deposits
Section 307(a)(6)

Taxes
Section 507{(a)(7)

5IRS

$17,866.00

$17,866.00

0.00

$17.866.00

TOTAL:

$17,866.00




JOYCE W. LINDAUER
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

C 2

FILED -
1.5 BANKRUPTCY COURT -
EASTIRN DISTRICT OF TX

0T JUN-T PH 3:09

12900 Preston Road, Suite 1050

Dallas, Texas 75230

Telephone:  (972) 503-4033 u
BYMA,M

IN RE:

DONALD H. FLANARY and

GENA

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

I U R U O R

LYNN FLANARY CASE NO. 99-43091
(Chapter 7)
DEBTORS.
TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO SELL PROPERTY
OF THE ESTATE
NOTICE

NO HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED HEREON UNLESS A WRITTEN
RESPONSE 1S FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE UNITED STATES
BANKRUPTCY COURT AT 660 NORTH CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY, SUITE
300B, PLANO, TEXAS 75074, TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
SERVICE HEREOF.

ANY RESPONSE MUST BE IN WRITING AND FILED WITH THE CLERK
AND A COPY MUST BE SERVED UPON COUNSEL FOR THE MOVING
PARTY PRIOR TO THE DATE AND TIME SET FORTH HEREIN. IF A
RESPONSE IS FILED, A HEARING WILL BE HELD WITH NOTICE ONLY
TO THE OBJECTING PARTY.

IF NO HEARING ON SUCH NOTICE OR MOTION IS TIMELY
REQUESTED, THE RELIEF REQUESTED SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE
UNOPPOSED, AND THE COURT MAY ENTER AN ORDER GRANTING
THE RELIEF SOUGHT OR THE NOTICED ACTION MAY BE TAKEN.

TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO SELL PROPERTY
OF THE ESTATE ON SHORTENED NOTICE - Page 1

CLERK, U.S. BANKRUPTCY
COURT



C 2

TO THE HONORABLE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT:

COMES NOW Joyce W. Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee (the "Trustee") in the above-styled and
numbered bankruptcy proceeding and files this her Trustee's Application to Sell Property of the
Estate, and would respectfully show the Court as follows:

1. The Debtor filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 7, Title 11, of the United States
Bankruptcy Code.

2. Joyce W. Lindauer was subsequently appointed as the Trustee of the above-captioned
estate and is currently the duly qualified and acting Trustee in this case.

3. Among the assets of this estate is property known as 815 West College, Sherman,
TX 75092

4, Trustee desires to sell such property to Jimmy Huntsman for the sales price of
$28,000.00. pursuant to Section 363 of the United States Bankruptcy Code free and clear of all liens,
claims and encumbrances with such liens, claims and encumbrances to attach to the sales proceeds.
The first lien on the property is held by Bobby G. Rexrode, Trustee for the Rexrode Irrevocable
Trust. All reasonable and necessary closing costs will be paid at closing. There is no realtors’
commission being paid as part of this sale.

5. Trustee asserts that it is necessary to liquidate this asset of the estate as set forth herein.

6. The Trustee respectfully requests that the sale be approved free and clear of all liens,

claims and encumbrances as being in the best interest of the estate and the creditors.

TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO SELL PROPERTY
OF THE ESTATE ON SHORTENED NOTICE - Page 2



- 2

Dated: June 6, 2001

Respectfully submitted,

JOYCE W. LINDAUER
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

12900 Preston Road, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

Telephone:  (972) 503-4033
Telecopy: (972) 503-4034

By:

JOyce W. Lindauer >

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on June 6, 2001, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Trustee's Application to Sell Property of the Estate was sent by United States first class
mail, postage prepaid, to the United States Trustee's Office, 110 N. College, Suite 300, Tyler, Texas
75708, and those parties-in-interest on the attached Service Li

Joyce W~ Lindauer )
Donald H. Flanary

Gena Lynn Flanary
3605 Dumond Place
Plano, TX 75025

Cynthia G. Dooley

Brousseau & Associates

900 Two Turtle Creek Village
3838 Oak Lawn Avenue
Dallas, TX 75219-4510

United States Trustee’s Office
110 North College Avenue, Suite 300
Tyter, TX 75708

TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO SELL PROPERTY
OF THE ESTATE ON SHORTENED NOTICE - Page 3




——

AR A P
L o
LRSI SN

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT =~ - S
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 53| juL -2 PH 3: 49

SHERMAN DIVISION _
S RSP PRRNe [V 4
IN RE: § Cer
§ v N ey
§
DONALD H. FLANARY and §
GENA LYNN FLANARY § CASE NO. 99-43091
§ (Chapter 7)
DEBTORS. §
ORDER GRANTING 7 0/)
TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO SELL PROPERTY (

2

OF THE ESTATE i

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Trustee's Application to Sell Property of the Estate
to Jimmy Huntsman on in the amount of $28,000.00 and the Court, upon a review of the pleadings
on file, finds that good cause exists for granting same. It is, therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee's Application to Sell Property
of the Estate is hereby GRANTED and all liens, claims and encumbrances shall attach to the proceeds

of sale.

SIGNED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY J¥DGE

LV



Telephone:
(972) 503-4033

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

JOYCE W. LINDAUER
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
12900 Preston Road, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

February 1, 2002

660 N. Central Expressway, Suite 300B

Plano, TX 75074

R

Y S —
i1

:F“elecopy:
(972) 503-4034

Re:  Donald H. Flanary, Jr., and Gena Lynn Flanary, Debtors
Case No. 99-43091

Dear Clerk:

In preparation of the Chapter 7 Trustee’s Final Report in the above-referenced proceeding,
please indicate below any Court fees which remain to be paid.

Encs.

Fees Due:

Yes

Very truly vours,

Nancy M. Howe

Legai Assistant to Joyce W. Lindauer

No

Amount $



{SystemName} - {EventTitle} Page 1 of 4

Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register

Honorable Donald R. Sharp
Debtor Name: FLANARY,DONALD H.

Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Racuson, Barry 04/1872000
. 5 Greenway Plaza Last Date o File (Govii:
Claim No: 1 Suite 1701 Filing Starus: Disallow
Houston, TX 77046 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Cluim No: 0
01/26/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicared By Claim Na:
| Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
| Unsecured $319.00 J
| Secured " $0.00 ” |
l Priority $0.00 I
Unknown $0.00 J
Admin ” $0.00 ” |
Total $319.00

Description:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Greenwood Trust Company 04/18/2000
Claim No: 2 Discover Financial Services Last Date o File (Gove):
aim No: P. O. Box 8003 Filing Status: Allow
Hilliard, OH 43026 Daocket Starus;
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
02/14/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
l Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed |
i Unsecured “ $5277.22 I J
| Secured ” $0.00 I |
I Priority ” $0.00 ” |
| Unknown J[ $0.00 Jl
| Admin I $0.00 |
| Total $5277.22

Description:

Remarks: Converted tfrom BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:
04/18/2000

Creditor Name: Southwestern Bell Wireless

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl7992101716918945-L 94 0-1 8/19/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Claim No: 3

c/o D&B Bankruptcy Services
P.O. Box 5126

Timonium, MD 21094

Page 2 of 4

Last Date to File {(Govt):
Filing Status:Disallow
Dacket Status.

Late:

Claim Date!

Amends Clagim No: 0

Duplicates Claim No: 0

027252000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed
Unsecured || $5354.35 |
l Secured ” $0.00 ]
L Priority ] $0.00 ”
| Unknown $0.00 | |
Admin $0.00 ” I
Total $5354.35
l Description; I

Remarks: Converled from BANCAP.

Claim No: 4

Creditor Name: Household Credit Services, Inc.

P. O. Box 98724
Las Vegas, NV 89193

Last Date to File Claims:
04/18/2000

Last Date to File (Govt);
Filing Status: Allow
Docket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Clain No: 0

Duplicates Claim No: 0

02/28/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed
I Unsecured I $684.40 ” |
Secured ' $0.00 j' I
Priority I $0.00 |
I Unknown “ $0.00 I
[ Admn | 50.00 | |
| Total $684.40
Description: I

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 5

Creditor Name: Internal Revenue Service
1100 Commerce St., Room 9A20

Stop 5027 DAL

Dallas, TX 75242

Lust Date ro File Claims:
04/18/2000

Last Daite to File (Gewe):
Filing Starus. Allow
Docket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No: 0

Duplicates Claim No: 0

03/02/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim Neo:
Class IL Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
Unsecured | $60268.77 I

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?992101716918945-L_94 0-1

8/16/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 3 of 4

Secured ” $79567.56 |
Priority ” £0.00 |
| Unknown ” $17866.00 I
Admin [ $0.00 ]

Total $157702.33

|Descrfpn‘on :

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Nane: GTE Southwest
AFNI/GTE

Last Date to File Claims:
04/18/2000
Last Date to File (Govij:

Claim No: 6 404 Brock Drive Filing Status: Allow
Bloomington, IL 61701 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 ”Dr.mlfcate.s' Claim No: 0
03/27/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed |
Unsecured $1053.46 |
Secured | $0.00 |
| Priority II $0.00 ” l
| Unknown ” $0.00 " I
Admin “ $0.00 I
Total S1053.40
| Description: l

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 7

Creditor Name: American Bank of Texas
717 North Crockett Street

Sherman, TX 75090

Last Date to File Claims:
04/18/2000

Lust Dare to File (Gove):
Filing Status. Allow
Docket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No: 0

||Duplic'afes Claim No: 0

04/13/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated Bv Claim N
I Class ” Amount Claimed Amount Allowed I
| Unsecured “ $0.00 ” l
| Secured $25376.52 | |
I Priority $0.00 | ’
I Unknown ” $0.00 I |
] Admin ” $0.00 I
Total $23376.52
lgescriprions I

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP,

https://ect.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?992101716918945-L_94 0-1

8/19/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 4 of 4

Claim No: 8

Creditor Name: American Bank of Texas
717 North Crockett Street
Sherman, TX 75090

Last Date to File Claims:
04/18/2000

Last Date to File (Govi:
Filing Status:Disallow
Docker Status:

Late:

Claim Dare:
04/13/2000

Amends Claim No: 0
Amended By Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No: 0
Duplicated By Claim No:

Amount Aflowed

I Class " Amount Claimed
| Unsecured [ $0.00 ” I

Secured | $13814.00 || |
‘ Priority 30,00 " = J
l Unknown $0.00 I
| Admin ” $0.00

Total $13814.00

IDescription : I

Remarks: Converted from BANCAPD.

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Donald H. Flanary and Gena Lynn Flanary
Case Number: 1999-43091

Chapter: 7
Date Filed: 09/24/
Total Number Of

1999
Claims: 8

|T0tal Amount Claimcd"Total Amount Allowed

| Unsecured $72957.20 I |
| Secured $118758.08 |
|  Priority | $0.00
| Unknown || $17866.00 I
|Administrative|| $0.00 ( |
| Total | $209581.28
PACER Service Center
I Transaction Receipt I
| 08/19/2002 17:10:00 |
[PACER Login:  [[li0081 [[Client Code:
IDescription: SearchClaims ”Case Number: [99-43091
|Billable Pages: ||2 ”Cost: ora ]

https://ect.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?7992101716918945-1._94 0-1 8/19/2002



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
DONALD H. FLANARY and )
GENA LYNN FLANARY ) CASE NO. 99-43091
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection thereto
is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

1. Balance on Hand $10,678.79
i Administrative Expenses to be paid $ 4,088.05
pil. Priority Claims to be paid $ 6,590.74
v Secured Claims to be paid $

V. Unsecured Claims to be paid 5 0.00
i, Miscellaneous distributions to be paid $ 0.00
vii,  Total Distributions to be made $10.678.79
viii.  Zero Balance $ 0.00

Dated: ﬂlli Zo»!z

Joycewq;er?ﬁﬁe%
12900 P)gon Road, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033



Case: Donald H. Flanary, Jr.
Case Balance: $10.678.79

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

Total Proposed Payment: $10,678.79

Remaining Balance: $10,678.79

Claim | Claimant Type Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Na. Name Filed Allowed 10 Balance Payment
Date Funds
Joyce W, Lindaner | Admin | $405.15 $405.15 $0.00 | $405.15 $405.15 $10,273.64
Exp - Trustee Ch7
(Ch?)
Clerk, U.S. Admin | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $10,273.64
Bankruptcy Court Ch7
Jovce W. Lindaver | Admin | $3,682.90 $3.682.90 $0.00 | $3,682.90 $3,682.90 $6,590.74
Fees - Trustee Ch7
(Ch 7)
Admin | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $6,590.74
Fees - Trustee’s Ch7
Atty (Ch 7)
1 Barry Racuson Un- $319.00 $319.00 $0.00 | $319.00 $0.00 $6,590.74
secured
2 Greenwood Trust Un- $5,277.22 $5,277.22 $0.00 | $5277.22 | $0.00 $6,590.74
sccured
3 Southwestern Bell Un- $5354.35 $5,354.35 $0.00 | $5.354.35 $0.00 $6,590.74
Wireless secured
4 Household Credit Un- $684.40 $684 40 $0.00 | $684.40 $0.00 $6,590.74
Services secured
5 IRS Un- $60,268.77 $60,268.77 $0.00 | $60,268.77 1 $0.00 $6.590.74
scecurcd
5 IRS Se- $79.567.56 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $6,590.74
cured
5 IRS Priority | $17,866.00 | $17,866.00 $17.866.00 | $6,590.74 $0.00
6 GTE Southwest Un- $1,053.40 $1,053.46 $0.00 | $1,053.46 $0.00 $0.00
secured
7 American Bank Sc- $25376.52 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
cured
8 Amcrican Bank Se- $13,814.00 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
cured
Total for Case No, 99-43091 $209,581.28 | §94,911.25 $0.00 | $94,911.25 | $10,678.79 | $0.00




CASE SUMMARY

Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance
Total Administrative Claims: $4,088.05 $4.088.05 $0.00 $4,088.05
Total Priority Claims: $17.866.00 $17,866.00 $0.00 $17,866.00
Total Secured Claims: $118,758.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Unsecured Claims: $72,957.20 $72,957.20 50.00 $72.957.20




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: DONALD & GENA / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-43091
FLANARY /
/" CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

JOYCE LINDAUER 12900 PRESTON ROAD SUITE 900 DAILILAS, TX 75230

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
JOYCE LINDAUER 3682.90 405.15
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 29329.05 $ 18650.26 $ 10678.79

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of

$ 17866.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 72957.20

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D, TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



